# INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION **OFFICIAL AGENDA**

## Date: March 2, 2021 **Time: 10:30 AM**

# **Indiana Grand Racing & Casino** 2nd Floor Clubhouse

(While this meeting is being hosted as an in-person meeting, interested parties are encouraged to view the meeting virtually using the link that will be provided on the IHRC website prior to the meeting date.)

I. **Call to Order** 

#### II. Approval of memorandum from the December 10, 2020 meeting.

#### III. Agenda

1. Consideration of the following proposed emergency rule changes:

### Standardbred

- a) 71 IAC 3-2-9 Judge's List

- a) 71 IAC 3-2-9 Judge's List
  b) 71 IAC 7-1-33 Reporting to paddock
  c) 71 IAC 7-3-7 Driving rules
  d) 71 IAC 7-3-13 Whip restriction
  e) 71 IAC 7-3-35 Bandages
  f) 71 IAC 8-1-4.1 Nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs)
  g) 71 IAC 8-1-7.1 Multiple medication violations (MMV)
  h) 71 IAC 8-2.1 General provisions
  i) 71 IAC 8-2.5 Carbon dioxide testing

- i) 71 IAC 8-2-2.5 Carbon dioxide testing
- j) 71 IAC 8-4-1 Collection procedures
- k) 71 IAC 8-6-2 Prohibited practices

## **Thoroughbred and Quarter Horse**

- 1) 71 IAC 5.5-1-25 Safety helmets m) 71 IAC 5.5-1-26 Safety vest
- n) 71 IAC 6.5-1-6 Transfer of claimed horse

- n) /1 IAC 0.5-1-0 Transfer of claimed norse
  o) 71 IAC 7.5-3-4 Scale of weights
  p) 71 IAC 7.5-6-1 Equipment
  q) 71 IAC 7.5-6-5 Post to finish
  r) 71 IAC 8.5-3-1 Collection procedures
  s) 71 IAC 8.5-13-1 General provisions
  t) 71 IAC 8.5-13-2.5 Carbon dioxide testing
  u) 71 IAC 13.5-7-1 Indiana sired weight allowance (Thoroughbred)
  v) 71 IAC 14 5-3-1 Owner award (Owner Horse)
- v) 71 IAC 14.5-3-1 Owner award (Quarter Horse)
- w) 71 IAC 14.5-3-2 Breeder award (Quarter Horse)
- x) 71 IAC 14.5-3-3 Stallion owner award (Quarter Horse)

All

- y) 71 IAC 9-1-1 General
- z) 71 IAC 9-1-9 Display of betting information
  aa) 71 IAC 9-1-9 Display of betting information
  aa) 71 IAC 9-1-13 Pools dependent on betting interests
  bb) 71 IAC 9-4-5 Double pools
  cc) 71 IAC 9-4-7 Pick (n) pool
  dd) 71 IAC 9-4-8 Place pick (n) pools
  ca) 71 IAC 9-4-8 Place pick (n) pools

- ee) 71 IAC 9-4-12 Trifecta pools

ff) 71 IAC 9-4-14 Twin trifecta pools gg) 71 IAC 9-4-15 Superfecta pools hh) 71 IAC 9-4-17 Pentafecta wagering

The following rules are repealed: 71 IAC 8-2-2; 71 IAC 8-2-4; 71 IAC 8.5-13-2; 71 IAC 8.5-13-4; 71 IAC 11-1-19; 71 IAC 12-1-11.

- 2. Review of commission rulings December 3, 2020 through February 22, 2021
- 3. Approval of RMTC certified split sample laboratories for 2021 and beyond pursuant to 71 IAC 8-4-3 and 8.5-3-3.
- 4. Presentation of the 2021 Thoroughbred Breed Development Advisory Committee Program.
- 5. Presentation of the 2021 Quarter Horse Breed Development Advisory Committee Program.
- 6. Presentation of the 2021 Standardbred Breed Development Advisory Committee and Board Programs.
- 7. Approval of Harrah's Hoosier Park's 2021 Standardbred racing official list pursuant to 71 IAC 3-1-2.1.
- 8. Approval of Indiana Grand's 2021 Thoroughbred & Quarter Horse racing official list pursuant to 71 IAC 3.5-1-3.
- 9. Consideration of Indiana Grand's request to move the Saturday, May 1<sup>st</sup> race date previously approved at the Commission's regularly scheduled December 10, 2020 commission meeting.
- 10. Consideration of Indiana Grand request to approve the continued takeout of 11.99% on the Pick 5 to stimulate wagering and approve reductions on Pick 4 and Straight Fire Pick 6 wagering as well.
- 11. Consideration of Caesars request to amend the expected 2021 Capital Expenditure Plan and substitute with alternate 2021 purchases.
- 12. Request the Indiana Horse Racing Commission delegate authority to approve any 2021 race matters prior to next commission meeting to Executive Director pursuant to 71 IAC 2-2-1.
- 13. Indiana Grand winter training update and review and consideration of Racing Capital Fund Committee 'overage' of expenditures submitted December 10, 2020:
  - Indiana Grand Racetrack expenditures
  - Harrah's Hoosier Park expenditures
- IV. Old Business
- V. New Business
- VI. Adjournment